Commodity price risks – The Rheinmetall Group is exposed to price volatility risks from commodity
buying, such as metals. By means of materials cost escalator agreements with customers, the major part
of these risks from volatile metal prices is shifted to customers, albeit with a time lag. Moreover, the
Automotive sector (where most of these risks exist) has also used derivative financial instruments for
risk management, mainly commodity futures maturing by 2020 at the latest contracted on the basis of a
financial settlement.

Energy price risk (electricity and gas price) – Owing to volatile prices on the energy market, derivative
financial instruments have been concluded to secure the price of electricity for the consumption
volumes planned for the years up to and including 2019. The gas price was secured for the consumption
volumes planned for 2018.

Sensitivity analysis – As part of sensitivity analyses for the risk variables concerned, the effects that a
change in the relevant underlying instruments as of the end of the reporting period would have on other
net financial income and the hedge reserve, before taking deferred taxes into account, are examined.

€ million

Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

Currency Exchange rates (total) -10% / +10%  +4 / -4  -10 / +10  -18 / +18  -5 / +5

Interest rate Yield curve  -100 BP / +100 BP  -1 / +1  - / -  - / -  - / -

Commodity Price curve for material prices -10% / +10%  - / -  - / -  -5 / +5  -4 / +4

Electricity price Forward curve for electricity prices -10% / +10%  - / -  - / -  -1 / +1  -1 / +1

Other financial results Cash flow hedge reserve

 189

Default risk (credit risk) – The default risk from financial assets is that the other contractual party does
not fulfill his obligations. The maximum risk for loans granted and customer receivables is the carrying
amount recognized. In order to minimize the default risk with derivative financial instrument contracts,
the Rheinmetall Group sets high requirements in respect of its counterparties, restricting itself
exclusively to German and foreign banks with impeccable ratings.

The Rheinmetall Group monitors and tracks the default risk on customer receivables at the level of its